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Stute of Nefo Hampshire 0 2™

DEPARTMENT OF SAFETY
OFFICE OF THE COMMISSIONER

33 HAZEN DR. CONCORD, NH 03305
603/271-2791

JOHN J. BARTHELMES
COMMISSIONER

February 15,2019

His Excellency, Governor Christopher T. Sununu
and the Honorable Council

State House

Concord, New Hampshire 03301

Requested Action

Pursuant to RSA 21-P:43, the Department of Safety, Division of Homeland Security and Emergency Management (HSEM)
requests authorization to enter into a grant agreement with the Town of Lisbon (VC#177425-B001) to purchase and install
Emergency Operations Center (EOC) equipment for a total amount of $76,000.00. Effective upon Governor and Council
approval through September 30, 2020. Funding source: 100% Federal Funds.

Funding is available in the SFY 2019 operating budget as follows:

02-23-23-236010-80920000 Dept. of Safety ~ Homeland Sec-Emer Mgmt 100% EMPG Local Match
072-500574 Grants to Local Gov’t - Federal
Activity Code: 23EMGP 2018 $76,000.00

Explanation

This grant agreement provides funds for the Town of Lisbon to purchase and install equipment and furnishings necessary for
their new Emergency Operations Center to function effectively during an emergency event. The Town will purchase office
furniture such as desks, file cabinets, storage units, and bookcases and equipment such as telephones, video displays, laptop
computers, a base radio station, and a door access card reader system. The grant listed above is funded from the FFY 2018
Emergency Management Performance Grant (EMPG), which was awarded to the Department of Safety, Division of Homeland
Security and Emergency Management (HSEM) from the Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA). The grant funds
are to be used to measurably improve all-hazard planning and preparedness capabilities/activities, to include mitigation,
preparedness, response, and recovery initiatives at the state and local level. Grant guidance and applications are available to all
Emergency Management Directors and other qualified organizations in the State. Subrecipients submit applications to this
office, which are reviewed by the HSEM Planning Chief, Assistant Planning Chief and Field Representatives and approved by
the HSEM Director. The criteria for approval are based on grant eligibility in accordance with the grant’s current guidance and
the documented needs of the local jurisdictions.

The Emergency Management Performance Grants are 50% federally funded by FEMA with a 50% match requirement supplied
by the subrecipient. The subrecipient acknowledges their match obligation as part of Exhibit B to their grant agreement.

In the event that Federal Funds are no longer available, General Funds and/or Highway Funds will not be requested to support
this program.

Respectfully submitted,
ey
Jgfin J. Barthelmes
mmissioner of Safety

TDD ACCESS: RELAY NH 1-800-735-20684
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i} ‘1.13.. Ackno edgment State of New Hampshire, County. of (G-RaeTo) .. ,Bi .
| WZZWIE) before the undersigned officer, personally appeared the person identified in block 112,
| known to me (or satisfactorily proven) to be the person whose name is signed in'block 1.11., and

;1131 L

* GRANT AGREEMENT

'I‘he State of Ncw Hampshlre and the Subrecupncnt hcrcby
Mutually agree as follows:

- e 'GENERAL PROVISIONS -
I 1dentification and Definitions. - L
1.1. State Agéncy Name - ‘ | 1.2, State'Agency Address " -
'NH Department of Safety, Homeland ‘ 33 Hazen Drive ;

. Security and Emergency Management ‘ Concord, NH 03305 . '
1.3, Subrecipient Name - o ' “1.4. Subrecipient Tel. #/Address 603-838-6377
Town of Lisbon (VC#l'ITdZS—BOOl) _ ! 46 School Street, Lisbon, NH 03585 = =
1.5 Effective Date - | 1.6. Account Number | 1.7. Completion Date | 1.8. Grant Limitation

G&C Approval " AU #80920000 _ September 30, 2020 576, 000 00
1.9. Grant Officer for State Agency : 1 10; State Agency Telephone Number -
‘ Whiiney Welch, EMPG Program Manager (603) 223-3667 '

"“By signlng this form.we certify that we have complled with any public meeting requlrement for lcceptance of thls

| grant, lncludlng Af applicable RSA 31: 95-b " R L S
: [ 12, Namersy ﬁﬂb@?ﬁﬁxﬂﬂmm
'cww-&ndw rde;ﬁmd Sl 4 C“

. Roasg )’ Sf/m-i .
mnm&ﬂﬂibcﬂﬁims

Doard ot S(ch?'n.-n ﬁru...n kﬁ E“a‘-:

acknowledged that he/she executed this document in the capacity indicated in block 1.12.

""" mm,

oy

. JENNIFER THELFA

m&mmmmm@

_1_.13'._2 < d My Com PR ssber 19 2023
| JENNIEER —TRELFA Joé’ﬁcc eF &dcc b
1 1.14. State Sigfiature(s) 1.15. Name & Titlé of State Agency Signor(s)

'By' ™ On: 2/2/19 Steven R. Lavoie, Director of Administration

1 16, Appro al by ttorney General (Form, Substance and Execution) (if G& C epproval required)

B / )b Assistant Attorney General On: leé@dl‘r

By: N . - : - C One. )/

1. 17 Approval ‘y Governor and Councll (f applicable)

2. w In exchange fcrr grant funds provided by the State of New Ha.mpshlrc, acting through the Agency
identified in block 1.1-(hereinafier referred to as “the State™), pursuant to RSA 21-P:36, the Subrecipicnt identified in block
1.3 (hereinafier referred to as “the Subrecipient™), shall perform that work identified and more particularly described in the

scopc of work attached hcaelo as EXHIBIT A (tho scope of work being he-remaftcr referred to ag “the Praject”).
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3.2
53

54,

5E

1.2

82

8.3,

AREA COVERED. Except ns otherwise specifically provided for herein, the
Subrecipient llnllpu'lhmlh:?fmeu m.lndumhrecpouh tho Seata of New
Hlmplh:re

- This Agreement, mdul!obllpuomnfl.hepmmhuemdcr shall become

ellective’ on Lhe date ‘of approval .of this Agreement by.the: Covemor end

. Council of the Siate of New Hampshire if’ required (block 1.17). or upon

signature by the State Agency as shown in block 1.14 (“the cffective date™.

" Except as otherwise specilically provided hercin, the Project, inchuding sll

mpuumqmrdbymummmubemedmmmruypmrm
the date mblockl?ﬂm‘emﬂumfmedmu“!haCumplmmDnu“) :

EAYMENT, -
mGnmAmmtisidmiﬂedmdmpmimhﬂyeam’bedinEXHlBrr
B, attached hereto,  © .
ﬂwmmmmfandnbedukofpam:haﬂbcumfwmmﬁmrrﬂ

9.2.

9.3

94.

‘computer programs, coamputer priniouts: notes, letiers.. memorends, paper. .and

documnents, all whether finisbed or uniinished,

. Between the Effective Date and the Camnpletion Date the Subrecipient thatl gram

to the State, or 2ny person designsied by it unresticled access to all data for
examination, duplication, pubhcatm tanslation. salc. d:lpoﬂ] o for any ather
purpose whatsocver.

'NodmnlhdlbemhjecltompynghlmlheUnncdS&uﬂormyoﬁurmryby

anyont other than the Siate.

"On and afier the Effictive Date ol dets, and sy property which- bes been

mwedﬁmﬂnsuuwmhascdwﬂﬂmd:pmndedfwthupmmdc

" this Agreement, dwllhcthepmpmyorlh:ml:.mdmﬂheunumdmlhe

9.5.

In accordance with the provitions set forth i EXHIBIT B, and in cousideration

of the satisfactory performeance of the Project; as dewermined by the State, and
as limited by eubparagraph 5.5 of these gencral provisions, the Steto ehall pay
ibe Subrecipicnt the Grent Amount. The State shall witkhold fram the amount
atherwise payable 0 the Subrecipient under this subparagruph 5.3 those mums
required, or permitied, to be withheld pursuant to N, H. RSA 20:7 through 7-c.
The payment by the State 'of the Grant amount.shall be the .only, and the
camplete’ payment to the Subrecipient for all expenses, of whatever pature,

incurred by the Subrocipiem in the performance bereof, and shall be the anly, |
mdlhecomplue.mpmaumm(hethwp:nlfutthrqm The State”

shallha\'emhlhulmalolthuhwcmmlodmlhmthaChuAmmm

Notwilbstending anything in  this Agreememt w the contrary, and

notwilhstanding - uncxpected circumstances, in no cvent shall the tote) of all

paymenuwlhm'md.ormltymde.haeundanwedumcmﬂmum
set forth in block 1.8 ‘of thess genera! provizions,

WS AND REGULATIONS.

In connection with the -performance of the Project, the Subrecipient shall

-cmnplymthnlluuuu.ﬁmmhmmdudmdfedmlmwmy

or mumicipal authorities which shall impose any obligations or duty upm (he
Subrecipient, inchoding the ncquisitiod of eny and all occcssary pormits.

Between the LElfective Dnl:mdlhedam!hruﬂ)yunnﬂcr!thmnplum
Date the Subrecipient thall keep detsiled sccounts of all expenses incurred in

-mmmmmmmmdmgbulwhmkedw.cmof

sdministration, transportation, ingurance, telepbons calls, and clerical matesialy
and services. Suchmmuhemppmadbyrempu.mvmm.bausmd
other gimilar documents.
BﬂmlheEﬂ'cﬂlWDﬂ:lndﬂzdllcthfec(l)yunaﬁulheComphﬁn
Date, ot 2oy time during the Subrecipient 's pormal business hours, end as often
utheSmchunmd.theSd:wp:cmMmahmhbkwmeSnmm
mcwdlpcmmmgtomummedbythui\mm The Subrecipient
shall permit the Stste to audit, examine, 'end reproduce such records, and to
mako sudits of all contracts, invoices, materials, payrolls, records of personnel,
dzta (ae that term is hereinafter defined),.and other information relating to alt
mmcucomedbyﬂnu\amm As ured in this paragraph, “Subrecipient™
includes all persons, natim! or fictional, affilisted with, contrulled by, or'under
common owneszhip with, the entity ldmtlﬁedulheSubmtmmthod: 13
of these provisions

The Subrecipient shall, et its own expeose, provide all persoomel necessary to

_perform the Project. The Subrecipient warrents that all personne! engaged in
" -the Project sball be qualified to perfarm such Project, and thall be properly

licensed snd wuthosized (o perfirm such Project under all applicable laws.
The Subrecipient’ chall not hire, and it ghall ot permit soy subcontractor,

subgraniee, or other person, firm ar corporation with wham it s engaged in s

cambined effort 0 perform the Project, to hire any persan who hes a
contreciual relatiship with the State, a-whnuasmzoﬂ'muunplme.
elecied or appointed.

The Grent Officer shall be the represeatntive of the State bereunder, In the-.

everit of any dispuie hereunder, the interpretation of (his Agreement by the
Grant Officer, mdhislbudedﬂmmmydiwmc,:hnﬂbeﬁmt

DATA; RETENTION OF DATA: ACCESS.
Almdmthuﬁpumcm,lhemﬂ“dan”:haﬂnmuﬂmfmmmd

things develaped or obtained during the performesce of, or acquired or
developed by resston of, this Agreerncul including, but pot Emited to, all

studics, reports, files, formulse, survoys, maps. cherts. sound recordings, video
recordings,  pictorial  -reproductions, dmvmp. analyses,  grephic
mpzueuauons.

11.2.2

11.2.3

11.24

t2.
12.1.

Smcupmdunmdu-mtmmmtmo{dmAmirwmym
whichever thall first occur. :
The State, and anyone it shdD designate, mnmmsuwedmhmryw
publith, disclose, distribute and otberwise use. mwfholuotmpan,llldata .
CONDITIONAL NATURE OR AGREEMENT. * Notwithstanding snything ‘in
this Agreement (o the contrary, nl]ublmunmofl.bnSmehuemda mcludmg.
without limitation, the continuance of payments hercunder, ere contingenl upon
the eveilability or continued appropriation of funds, end in o even: shall the State
be Eable for any psyments hereunder in excess of such available or spproprisied

-funds. In the event of a reduction or termination of those finds, the State thai)”

have the right to withhold payment until such funds become available, if ever, and
nhuﬂhawﬂnngbuolmmmelhnwwmlmmedmwlynpmgmnglhc
Subrecipient notice of such terminstion.- - -

EVENT OF DEFAULT: REMEDIES. .

Any one or mare of the fulhwn;mormwoﬂbe&hmpmllhxu
mmmmtof&fmmmm&rﬁmwu"ﬁmbof
Defsub™);

Fuhuuope‘tmthn?meclnﬁm-ﬂyurmuhedulqu

Fuilure to tubmit any report required hereunder; or
Fulmmmmum.orpumuwceum.themmhmqmmdmmdu"m
Fnilmlnpafwumyo!meomﬂwvmmmdcmdnmofmumL
UpmlhenecunmuofmyEvmchhh,ﬂmSmmyﬂhmymm

. more, or all, of the following actions:

Give the Subrecipicnt .a written notice tpeafhng the Event of Default and
requiring it 1o be remedied within, in be ebience of & greater or lesser
specificetion of time, thirty (30) dayn from the date of the notice; sad if the Event
of Defkull is not timely remedied, lerminate this Agreement, effective.(wo (2)

“days aficr giving the Subrecipient potice of terminstion; s0d

Give the Subrecipient s written notice specifying. the Event of Ddhull and,
ing all psyments (o be.made under this Agroement and ordering that the
portion of the Gramt Amount which-would- stherwise acaue to the Subrecipient:
during the period from the-date of such notice untll such time as the Swic
determioes that the Subrecipient hes cured the Event of Default shall never be
paid to the Subrecipient; and '
Seloﬂ'lpmﬂmyuherobhplmthuwmymmmeSthectpmlmy
damages the State soffers by reeson of any Event of Default; and
Tmmmmmummmdmumyofmmnhwwm

equity, or both. -

hthemnfmyuﬂytummmnflhnhmfwmy.mmmm'
the completion of the Project, the Subrecipient shall deliver 1o the Grant Officer..

" not later than fifteen (15} days afier the dete of tormination. a report (bereinafter

referred to 23 the “Tamination Report™), describing in detai) sl) Project Work”
performed, and the Grapt "Amount camed, to and “inchuding the date of

" terminaticn.

12.2.

123

124.

—nﬁ& @ Y Da

hl.buevmof'l‘e:mmmund:rpumphl 1070r 124 of. these genernl -
wmtmmcwmluflmhnTmnmlepmbyﬂBSmnnhﬂmkm&
Suhuaptmmrumdanpmwnflhecummmmmdmhdmg
the daie of termination.

b tho event of Termination under paragraphs 10.or 12.4 of these genenal.
provisions, the-approval of such a Termination Report.by the State ahall in no
event relieve the Subrecipicnt from any end sl lishility for dameges sustained or
mu:rredbylheSau:uammkofmeSubfectplanlhuchofmobliplms
hereunder.:

Notwu.hsmdmmythmgmihu;\mwmcmm cither the State or,

-excopt where notice default has -been given 1o the Subrecipient bereunder, the

Subrecipicnt, ruay temminate this Agreement wi.bwt cause upon thirty (30) days

written notice.
CONFLICT.OF INTEREST. , No officer, member of employee of the
Suhmlplmhndmmmofﬂurormphyeedlhcsm of New
Hampahire or of the governing bedy ‘of the locality of localities in which the

hqe«umbepcrfmmd.whomumyﬁnﬂmmmh:hﬂamme

roview or

Page2of 6



" constitute & waiver of the sovereign imrmumnity of the State, which immunity is’

. lpw\wa.l oflbemdmukmuuremym.gwtofmch P&qect.dullpmc:pucm

any decivion relating to this Agreement which'effocts hix or her persanal interest |
or the mmofnycupalnm.pmuhp.umunm-whxhl:w:he
ndzmcuyormdmdymwruwd,nwlhlﬂhcorshehawmypummlnr
pecunurymwul.dumnrmdm in this Agreement of the proceeds thereof.

- In'the-performance of this
Agreement the Subrecipicny, its unploymmdmy subcantracior or subgraniee
of the Subrecipient ere in all respects independent contraciors, end are peilber
agents nor employees of the Siste, . Nathnlh:Suhwpxmnormyol’m

" officers, employees, agents, members, subcontractont or subgrantecs, shall have

amhomytnbhﬂmﬂmwmthcymhbdhmyoflhcbmcﬂu workmen 's
compensation or emoluments provided by the Stste to its employees.

ASSIGNMENT AND SUBCONIRACTS, Tbe Subrecipicnt thall net assign, -

modmmmmfermyhmmmhwwimommmmwnum

‘consent of the State. Nonc of the Project Wark shall be subcontracted or

subgranied by the Suhrechmtdhudunumfaﬁ:mExhbnAmeuhu
prior written conzent of the State, .

-Wﬂ, Tthd:rec:plcmlhalecfmd mdmwfymdhold'
harless the Stste, itn officers and employees, from end ngainst .any end all

logsen suffered by the State, its officers mnd employees, and any 2od all claims,
liabilitics or penatiies assered agzinst he Staie, its officers and employees, by ar
onbehnlrormypmn.onmmmnfbuedmmuhmgﬁmn.mmomof
{or which may be claimed to arise 6w 6f) the acts or omissions of -the
Subrecipicnt or subcontractor, or subgrantee o other agen of the Subrecipien,
Notwithstanding the f{oregoing, nothing hersin contained thall be deemed 1o

- hereby rescrved 1o the State. This covenznt shall survive the termination of this

17.
17.1

Lt

B YA W]

agreement..

INSURANCE AND BOND. i .
mSubmmMummummmdmmmmmfmwmﬂ
require eny subcontracior, fubgrintee or assignes performing Project work to
abummdmumumhl'm'cc bothl‘wl.bcbmeﬁloftheSm:.ﬂnfnllom
insursnce: :

Siatstory werkmen's compcmaim md employees Liability insurance for lll
employees engaged in the performance of the Project, and

“Comprehensive public Enbilify insurance against all chiims of bodily & mjuﬂes.
death or property dormage, in amounis oat fess then $1,000,000 per-occurrence
mdszmoomwefwbodllym;wyordcuhmymmndmLmd

-$500.000 for property damage in any one incident; and

Rev 9/2015

172 The policies described in tnhpmwh 17.1 of this pmmh -shall he the

10,

21.

2.
3,

standard form cmployed in the State.of New Harmpahire, iscued by underwriters
scceplable o the. State, and outhorized to do butinest-in the State of New
Hempehire, Eech policy shall contsin a clouse prohibiting . cancellation or
mndaﬁcdmufﬂupohcycuhalbmlm(lﬂ)thpl&amnmmtmthmor.
has been received by the State, | .

WAIVER OF BREACH. NoﬁMhyth:Sumtoea!’uumywmum:baeuf
nﬂzrmyEwmosz&ulnhﬂlbedeemednwnvaofunghuwhmﬂm
they Event, or any subsequent Evenl. Noexp:ul waiver of any Event of Defoult’
shall be deerned’a waiver of rny provisions-bereof. No.such faihwre of waiver,

lhlllbedeemednumnunftbcnﬂ:loftheSmetnmfmeachmdlllaﬂhe

provisions hereof upon myfun)mwahudeﬁnlouthepnofthe thmuplem.

-NOTICE. Any ootice by s party hereto to the other party shall be decmned 1o have

bemdu}ydehvuednrpvmudicumcofmﬂmbycuuﬁ«lmlﬂ postags
prepaid, mlUnhedSuuPonOﬁmwmmemmauheddrm

first above given.- .
mwummlmybemlmdud.wwdordmhmdmly
wmmmmmmwwmmmmdmunmwnr
rucbnmendmcm.mwerwdwclnrgabylheﬁmndCommloﬁhSmeof.

Ncwﬂmwmﬂmhd.whythwhamw
This Agreement thall be
cmw\ndmlmdmwmththchwofﬂu&aeurNcwmmhnmdu_
bmdm;upmnﬁmmmt!wbm:ﬁloflhemumdthmmpecuva -
successors- end astignees. The captions s contcats of the “rubject™ blank sre
mdmlyunmnuofcmvmumnndmmlobecamdemdapmofmu-

' Ammmbuuudlndﬂmmmgthem:ndoﬁhepmuhmw

IHIRD PARTIES, . Thepmnbucmdonammbmﬂlmylhrdpuma
and this Agreement shall not be construed to confer any such benefit.

ENTIRE AGREEMENT. This Agreement, wmchmayheexu:uudmlmmber
of counterparts, each of which shall be decmed an original, constinses the entire

.nmmdundu:undmghdmlhepamu.mdmpeudunﬂpmr'

agreements and understandings relaing bereto.

- SPECIAL PROVISIONS. - Thuddmmlptovumlet forth in Exhibit C herew
" mnworpm'nledupmot‘dmwt -

‘_.'Dat : L
' o - Pagelof 6



EXHIBIT A

Scope of Services

I. The -Department of Safety, ‘Division of Homeland Security and Emergency Management
(hereinafter referred to as “the State”) is awarding the Town of Lisbon (hereinafter referred to as
“the Subrecipient™) $76,000.00 to purchase and install Emergency ‘Operations - Center (EOC)
cquipment, . .

2. “The Subrecipient” agrees that the projcct grant period cnds September 30, 2020 and that a final
' performance and expendlture report will be sent to “the State™ by October 31, 2020.

3. - “The Subrecipient” -agrees to’ comply with all apphcable federal and state . laws, rules,
regulatlons and. requ1rements . . .

4. “The - Subrecipient” shall maintain financial records, supporting documents, and all other-
~ pertinent records for a period of three (3) years from the grant period end dste. In these records,
“the Grantee™ shall maintain documentation of the 50% cost share required by this- grant.

imhton itz JEN\ur.7 RN i [N /50

’ . Pagedof 6 .
" Rev 9/2015 ‘
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EXHIBIT B
Grant Amount and Payment Schedule _

1. GRANT AMOUNT

Applicant Grant

‘Share - {Federal Funds) |- Cost Totals
Projcct Cost 7 $76,000.00 $76,000.00 ~ $152,000.00-.

Project Cost is $0% Federal Funds, $0% Applicant Share

Awarding Agency: Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA)

Award Title & #: Emergency Management Performance Grant (EMPG) EMB-2018-00007 A03
Catalog of Federal Domestic Assistance (CFDA) Number: 97.042 (EMPG) )

Applicant’s Data Universal Numbering System (DUNS): 619239036

- 2. PAYMENT SCHEDULE

a. “The Subrecipient” agrees the total payment by “the State” under this grant agreement shall be
up to $76,000.00. ' o

b. “The State” shall reimburse up to $76,000.00 to “the Subrecipient” upon “the State” receiving a
reimbursement request with match documentation and appropriate backup documentation (i.e.,
copies of invoices, copies of canceled checks, and/or copies of accounting statements).

| I D

- 'Page 5of 6
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EXHIBIT C
Special Provisions

This grant agree'ment may be terminé.tcd upon thirty (30) days-written notice by either :party.

Any. funds advanced to “the Subreclplent" must be retumed to “the State“ if the grant agrcemcnt is
terminated for any reason other than complctlon of the project.

Any funds advanced to “the Subrec:p:em" must be expended within thu'ty (30 days of recewmg

the advanced funds.

“The Subrecipient™ agrees to have an audit conducted in compliance with OMB Circulﬂf 2 CFR

200, if applicable. If a compliance audit is not required, at the end of each audit period “the

Subrecipient” will certify in writing that they have not expended the amount-of federal funds that
would require a compliance audit ($750,000). If required, they will forward for review and-
clearance a copy of the completed audlt(s) to “the State”. " _ oo

Additionally,.“the Subrecipient” has or will notlfy thcu auditor of the above requirements prior to-
performance of the audit. “The Subrecipient” will also ensure that, if required, the. entire grant
period will be covered by a compliance audit, which in some cases will mean more than one audit
must be submitted. “The Subrecipient” will advise the auditor to cite specifically that the audit
was done in accordance with OMB Circular 2 CFR 200. “The Subrecipient™ will also ensure that

-all records concerning this grant will be kept on file for a minimum-of three (3) years from the end

of this audit period.

£ s R /57550
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“Board of Selectmeﬁt’s Meetmg

Wednesday Jan‘ﬁ\ary 2,207

A e

PRESENT Scott Champagne,ﬁ,Selectman“’Chalr Brlan ngglns
Selectman; Arthur Boutln Selectm T, 1N

& ,

PUBLIC: Tim gBerme a-nd

Boutin m"}é:dé’f i ' \‘ :y ' BOS meeting niin(.ites as
[ emotion. All were in favor of the

"PUBLIC: Tim Egan the District 2 Representative came before the-board.
He just wanted to say hi and let the board know what he has been up to.
He stated that he has met with several other surrounding towns and
education funding is a question that seems to be coming up in which he
hopes to work on. He stated one of his goals is to be responswe and .
‘connected with the towns/people. -He told the board if any issues anse not

- to be afraid to reach out: : |




Administrative Order by Consent which set out new deadlines by the Town
of Lisbon and they were asking for the Chair, Scott Champagne to sign and
date the amendment and return. All three board members reviewed the
letter and Scott Champagne signed it. Krystle Dow (Administrative
Assistant) will send out.

Bill from LEOP Meeting- The town held an Emergency Operations
Meeting on 1/11/2019 at the town hall. June Garneau from Mapping and
Planning Solutions hosted the meeting. She has billed the town in the
amount of $2,100.00. All payments to MAPS will be fully reimbursable to
the Town by HSEM (Homeland Security and Emergency Management).
Krystle Dow (Administrative Assistant) will mail out documents and check.
June Garneau sent a contract along with the bill. Scott Champagne made a
motion to accept the contract and pay the bill. Arthur Boutin seconded the
motion. All were in favor of the motion.

EOC Equipment Grant- The Town of Lisbon filled out a grant application
back in September of 2018. The EMPG (Emergency Performance Grant) is
for the EOC (Emergency Operation Center) Equipment Project. Paperwork
for this was presented to the board for approval. The Select Board, in a
majority vote, accepted the terms of the Emergency Management
Performance Grant as presented in the amount of $76,000.00 for the
purchase of EOC Equipment. Furthermore, the Board acknowledges that
the total cost of this project will be $152,000.00, in which the town will be
responsible for a 50% match ($76,000.00). Selectman Brian Higgins made
the motion to approve and Selectman Arthur Boutin seconded the motion.

~ All were in favor of the motion.

Library Trustees- A few of the Library Trustees showed up at the Town
Hall as they were looking for plans that they had done up from an architect
years ago. They looked upstairs of the Town Hall and did not seem to find
them. They (the trustees) had a few questions such as “did they need to
have a special meeting to inform the public® and so on. The board stated
that really the trustees need to come before the board of selectmen and let
them know what they are looking to accomplish. The board wants to know
if they want a warrant article and so on. The board stated they should
attend the next board meeting.
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NH Pubic Risk Monagernent Excbg_ﬁ?! CERTIFICATE OF COVERAGE
Lo '!
The New Hampshire Pub'_lic? Risk Management Exchange (Primex®) is organized under the New Hampshire Revised Statutes Annotated, Chapter 5-8,
Pooled Risk Management :Programs. In accordance with those statutes, its Trust Agreement and bylaws, Primex? is authorized to provide pooled risk

managsment programs e§t,a'.bllshod for the benefit of political subdivisions In the State of New Hampshire,
~

Each member of Primex® Is:entIUed to the categories of coverage set forth below. In addition, Primex® may extend the same coverage to non-members,
However, any coverage extended to a non-member is subject to all of the terms, conditions, exclusions, amendments, rules, policies and procedures
that are applicable to the members of Primex, including but not limited to the final and binding resolution of all clalms and coverage disputes before the
Primex® Board of Trustees: The Additional Covered Party's per occurrence fimit shall be deemed included in the Member's per occumence limit, and
therefore shall reduce the Member's limit of liability as set forth by the Coverage Documents and Declarations, The limit shown may have been reduced
by claims pald on behalf of the member. General Liability coverage is limited to Coverage A (Personal Injury Uability) and Coverage B (Property
Damage Liability) only, Coverage’s C (Public Offlcials Emors and Omissions), D {Unfair Employment Practices), E (Employee Beneflt Liability) and F
(Educator's Legal Liability Claims-Made Coverage) are excluded from this provision of coverage.

The below named entity is a member in good standing of the New Hampshire Public Risk Management Exchange. The coverage provided may,
however, be revised at any lime by the actions of Primex®. As of the date this certificate |s lssued, the Information set out below accurately reflects the
categorias of coverape established for the current coverage year.

This Certificate is issued as a matter of information only and confers no rights upon the ceriificate holder. This certificate does not amend, extend, or
alter the coverage afforded by the coverage calegories listed below. :

Participating Member: Member Number; Company Affording Coverage:
Primex3 Members as per attached Schedule of Members NH Public Risk Management Exchange - Primex®
Property & Liability Program Bow Brook Place

46 Donovan Street
Concord, NH 03301-2624

Effoctive Dats Expiration Date

. Type of Coverage (mm/d (mm/ddivyyy) Limits - NH Statutory Limits May Apply, If Not: ~
X__| General Liabllity (Occurrence Form) 71112018 71412019 Each Occurrence $ 5,000,000
Professional Liability (describa) Genearal Aggregate $ 5,000,000
Claims Fire Damage (Any one
D Made D Occurrence fire)

Med Exp (Any one parson)

| Automobile Liability

. Combined Single Limit
Deductible  Comp and Coll: o e g
Any auto Aggregate
Workers' Compensation & Employers’ Liability | Statutory
Each Accident

Diseasa — Each Empioyse

Disease — Palicy Umit

I Property (Special Risk includes Fire and Theft) Blankst Uimlt, Replacement

Cost (unless otherwise stated)

Description: Proof of Primex Member coverage only.

CERTIFICATE HOLDER: [ ] Additional Covered Party | | Loss Payee Primax?® - NH Public Risk Managemant Exchange
By: Fasmeny Demven

NH Dept of Safety Date: 6/25/2018  tdenver@nhprimex.org
33 Hazen Dr. Please direct inquires to:
Concord, NH 03301 Primex® Claims/Coverage Services

603-225-2841 phone
803-228-2833 fax




Town of Gorham
Town of Goshen
Town of Grafton
Town of Grantham

Town of Greenland

Town of Groton !
Town of Hampstead Y
Town of Hampton )
Town of Hancock M

Town of Hanover
Town of Harrisville
Town of Haverhill
Town of Hebron
Town of Henniker
Town of Hinsdale
Town of Holdermess
Town of Hooksett
Town of Hopkinton
Town of Hudson
Town of Jaffrey
Town of Jefferson .
Town of Kensington “
Town of Kingston

Town of Lancaster

Town of Landaff

Town of Langdon

Town of Lee

Town of Lempster

—>Town of Lisbon

Town of Littleton

Town of Londonderry
Town of Lyman

Town of Lyme

Town of Lyndeborough
Town of Marlow

Town of Mason

Town of Merrimack
Town of Milan

Town of Mitford

Town of Milton

Town of Monroe

Town of Nelson

Town of New Castle
Town of New Durham
Town of New Hampton
Town of New London
Town of Newbury

Town of Newmarket
Town of Newport

Town of North Hampton
Town of Northfield
Town of Northumberiand
Town of Northwood
Town of Nottingham
Town of Orange

Town of Orford

Town of Pelham

Town of Peterborough
Town of Piermont '
Town of Pittsburg oo
Town of Plainfield

Town of Plymouth

182
183
184
185
187
189
190
191
193
194
195
196
197
198
201
202
204
205
206
208
209
211
212
214
215
216
218
219
221€6—
223
224
226
227
228
233
234
236
238
239
240
241
244
248
249
251
254
247
255
256
259
258
260
261
262
263
264
266
268
269
270
272
274
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NH Public Risk Managemant Exchange CERTIFICATE OF COVERAGE

The New Hampshire Public Risk Management Exchange (Primex?) is organized under the New Hampshire Revised Statutes Annotated, Chapter 5-B,
Pooled Risk Management Programs. In accordance with those statutes, its Trust Agreement and bylaws, Primex® is authorized to provide pooled risk
management programs established for the benefit of political subdivisions in the State of New Hampshire,

Each member of Primex? is entitled to the categories of coverage set forth below. in addition, Primex® may axtend the same coverage to non-members,
However, any coverage extended to a non-member is subject to all of the lerms, conditions, exclusions, amendmaents, rules, policies and procedures
that are applicable to the members of Primex?®, Including but not limited to the final and binding resolution of al! claims and coverage disputes before the
Primex* Board of Trustees. The Additional Covered Party's per occurrence limit shall be deemed included In the Member's per occurrence limit, and
therefore shall reduce the Member's limit of liabllity a3 set forth by the Coverage Documents and Dedclarations. The limit shown may have been reduced
by claims paid on behall of the member. Genera! Liability coverage is limited to Coverage A {Personal Injury Liability) and Coverage B {Property
Damage Liability) onty, Coverage's C {Public Officials Ermors and Omissions), D {Unfair Employment Practices), E (Employee Benefit Liability) and F
(Educator's Legal Liability Claims-Made Coverage) are excluded from this provision of coverage.

The below named entity is a member in good standing of the New Hampshire Public Risk Management Exchange. The coverage provided may,
howevaer, be revised at any time by the actions of Primex®. As of the date this certificate is issued, the information set out below accurately reflects the
categories of coverage established for the current coverage year,

This Certificate Is issued as a matter of information onty and confers no rights upon the certificate holder. This certificate does not amend, extend, or
alter the coverage afforded by the coverage categories listed below. ’

Participating Member: Member Number: ~ Company Affording Coverage:
Primex3 Members as per attached Schedule of Members NH Public Risk Management Exchange - Primex®
Workers' Compensation Program Bow Brook Place

46 Donovan Street
Concord, NH 03301-2624

Effective Dats Expiration Data

Type of Coverage (mm/dchryyy) mmiddyyyy) LUimits - NH Statutory Limits May Apply, if Not:
General! Liability (Occurrence Form) Each Occurrence
Professional Liability {describe) General Aggregate
Claims Fire Damage (Any one
E] Made D Qccurrence fira)
) Med Exp (Any one person)
Automobile Liability Combined Single L
i . ombin ingle Limit
Deductible  Comp and Coll: sl h g
Any auto Aggregale
X | Workers' Compensation & Employers’ Llability 7/1/2018 7/1/2019 X | Statutory $2,000.000
Each Accident $2,000,000

Disease — Esch Employes

Disease — Policy Limit

I Praoperty (Speclal Risk includes Fire and Theft) Blanket Limi, Repiacement

Cost (unless otherwiss stated)

Description: Proof of Primex Member coverage only.

CERTIFICATE HOLDER: | | Additional Covered Party | | Loss Payce Primex® - NH Pubtic Risk Management Exchange

By: Fammy Do

NH Dept of Safety Date:  6/25/2018 tdenver@nhprimex.org
33 Hazen Dr. Please direct Inquires to:
Concord, NH 03301 ' Primex® Claims/Coverage Services

603-225-2841 phone
603-228-3833 fax




Town of Lee K
Town of Lisbon :'
Town of LLondonderry
Town of Lyme

Town of Marlow
Town of Merrimack T,
Town of New Castle
.Town of New Durham F

Town of New Hampton.E N

Town of New London

Town of Newbury

Town of Newmarket ‘

Town of North Hampton

Town of Pelham

Town of Peterborough

Town of Piermont

Town of Randoiph

Town of Richmond

Town of Sharon

Town of Stark

Town of Stewartstown

Town of Stoddard

Town of Sugar Hill

Town of Sutton

Town of Wentworth

Town of Winchester

Troy Water/Sewer Department

Unity School District

Upper Valley Lake Sunapee Regional Planning Commission
Village District of Eastman

Wakefleld School District

Warren Schoo! District

Washington School District

Woaterville Estates Village District

Waterville Valley School District

Weare School District

Wentworth School District

Westmoreland Schoaol District

White Mountains Regional School District

Wilmot Volunteer Fire Company

+ Wilton-Lyndeborough Cooperative School District

Winchester School District

Windham School District

Windsor School District

Winnacunnet Cooperative School District
Winnisquam Reglonal School District

218
21&—
224
227
233
236
248
249
251
254
247
255
259
266
268
269
276
278
291
297
298
310
302
306
330
328
582
945
570
501
946
767
862
580
947
759
760
761
811
589
763
948
771
863
806
764



lAward Letter |

U.S. Department of Homeland Security
Washington, D.C. 20472

Cindy Richard

NH Dept. of Safety, Div. of Homeland Security & Emergency Management
33 Hazen Drive

Concord, NH 03305 - 0011

Re: Grant No.EMB-2018-EP-00007
Dear Cindy Richard:

Congratulations, on behalf of the Department of Homeland Security, your application for financial assistance submitted under
the Fiscal Year (FY) 2018 Emergency Management Performance Grants has been approved in the amount of $3,480,972.00.
As a condition of this award, you are required to contribute a cost match in the amount of $3,480,972.00 of non-Federa! funds,
or 50.00 percent of the total approved project costs of $6,961,944.00.

Before you request and receive any of the Federal funds awarded to you, you must establish acceptance of the award. By
accepting this award, you acknowledge that the terms of the following documents are incorporated into the terms of your
award:

- Agreement Articles (attached to this Award Letter)
+ Obligating Document (attached to this Award Letter)
» FY 2018 Emergency Management Performance Grants Notice of Funding Opportunity.

Please make sure you read, understand, and maintain a copy of these documents in your official file for this award.
In order to establish acceptance of the award and its terms, please follow these instructions:
Step 1. Please log in to the ND Grants system at hitps://portal.fema.gov.

Step 2: After logging in, you will see the Home page with a Pending Tasks menu. Click on the Pencfing Tasks menu, select the
Application sub-menu, and then click the link for "Award Offer Review" tasks. This link will navigate you to Award Packages
that are pending review.

Step 3: Click the Review Award Package icon (wrench) to review the Award Package and accept or decline the award. Please
save or print the Award Package for your records.

System for Award Management (SAM): Grant recipients are to keep all of their information up to date in SAM, in particular,
your organization's name, address, DUNS number, EIN and banking information. Please ensure that the DUNS number used
in SAM is the same one used to apply for all FEMA awards. Future payments will be contingent on the information provided
in the SAM; therefore, it is imperative that the information is correct. The System for Award Management is located at hitp://

WWW,Sam.gov.

If you have any questions or have updated your information in SAM, please let your Grants Management Specialist (GMS)
know as soon as possible. This will help use to make the necessary updates and avoid any intesruptions in the payment
process.



PAUL FRANCIS FORD Regional Administrator



